LOK SABHA DEBATES

LOK SABHA

Tuesday, March 30, 1982 /Chaitra
9, 1904 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met qt
Eleven of the Clock

[MR. SPEAKER in the Chair]

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS AND

DEPARTMENT OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS (SHRI P. VEN-
KATASUBBAIAH): Shri Bhishma

Narain Singh, the Minister of Parliamentary Affairs, has been elected from the Rajya Sabha.

MR. SPEAKER: C(Congratulations.

Prof. Dandavate, it looks to me that the House is in the mood of furough.
The Members do not want to sit.

(Interruptions)

PRF. MADHU DANDAVATE (Rajapur): Shri Bhishma Narain Singh has become elder statesman.

MR. SPEAKER: Why is it that they are gttached more to tke Upper
Bouse?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: That
House is nearer the heavens.

Posting of Felegramg on certain Routes in C.T.0. New Delhi

519, SHRI MOOL. CHAND DAGA:
Will the ‘Minister of COMMUNICA-TIONS be pleased to state:

(a) 1Is it correct that posting of telegrams has been continuing for a number of years on certain routeg to certain stations in the C.T.O., New
Delhi; and

(b) if so, the names of these stations and what action has been taken to avoid posting of telegrams, tn ensure expeditious delivery of telegrams and to gvoid public complaints?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATONS
(SHRI VIJAY N. PATIL): (a) gnd (h).
A statement is laid on the table ¢f the house.

Statement

(a) No, Sir. Telegrams are posted on certain occasions only when the exigency of the service so demands.
However, telegrams have been air lifted on certain routeg on some occasions. ‘

(b) The following are the names of the stations to which telegrams have been air-lifted: '

Ahmedabad, Bombay, Calcutta, Chandigarh, Gauhati Hyderabad, Jaipur, Jammu Tawi, Kanpur, Lucknow, Madras, Ranchi Srinagar and Varanasi,

The folowing action has been taken to avoid posting of telegrams and ensure expeditious delivery:

(i) Development of telegraphists;

Short-duty

(ii) crash recruitment programme to fill the vacant posts of telegraphists.

(iii) certain procedural. changes in operations;
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(iv) augmentation of GENTEX at Delhj and Bombay to reduce transiting delays;

(v) close watch on perfomance of long distence transmission lines.

(vi) continuous monitoring of the performance of telegraph service.

WY AAIE TWT : HeAT AGIGT,
AR faw ag T F1oa NT Sh
& gg o fo wodY aad # fea™ &
far ¥ SO< 99 §EEF ¥ A E
TR F FIA FAT HIG W g A
T & TAdy &1 B & Sifom
FT HW| gIq Al g | & T FT
ST N ;| & ;

“No, Sir. Telegrams are posted on certain occasions only when the exigency of the service so demands. However, telegrams have been air lifted on certain Toutes on Some occasions.”

You have mentioned the names of the stations—Bombay, Calcutta and others.

qgaT JA AW Ig & fF S0 wredy
TIAT TS FT THT FAT F F 984 T7
F1 99T FAT FI@I g, fF 7O an STt =gy fva & f gear it sgro HITAG F Heq; TGF WIT AT IRA
Wed! 9T I AT ST | FAfFF g
TR 99 93 77 gAar | w° 59
Fder & ¥ AT F a F1 AR wg
gAE WIS ALY war ¥, I M q% gars wighe ¥ 7 A% FT I & A9
g a1 fat 7w g A%9 9@ ¥ aR
FTOET F1 A § ? IGF wAGE
T FW E 7 WAL AN T &
Qe A AT ST TF § AGT & @
FAT IFFT 4GT AT ASA qOX HY frpre ¥ § 7
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¥ wmwl gEa § e frew fedi feay @l &1 980 A FT TR TH
g AW § #R fwaEr 99r woEr feqrédic a=r 7ar & 7 S§ 99 W
AW fed &@r Mgd & ar ag ?

WEAW WEYAW AW q; fuS
i T Fi AMEF  Fo9, @S 8 |

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI YOGENDRA NMAK-
WANA): Sir, this is done on rare occasions where it is absolutely necessary to do so. There is a provision under the Indian Telegraphs Act for this purpose. So, when it is not pos sible during the late hours of evening, because in Delhi there zre numo-
ber of telegrams which are received from the Government organisations, banks and other organisations, at the end of the day, they send these telegrams, It is not possible, some time, to transmit the message to certain stations because ihe lines are disturbed and also because of the less de-
vloyment of the staff during night.
There is 20 to 25 per cent absentism during night, In such cases only, it js sent by air so that it can reach earlier than the time taken to transmit hy wire. Transmission by wire of 5 number of telegramg received during the evening period willtake 5 lot of time and some time it will reach only the morning of the next day. Now, if it is sent by air, it will reach early. Therefore, it is done so. There is no question of refunding the amount.

So far as the second part of the question of the hon. Member is concerned, there is a considerable reduction in such instances, Now, @uring January, 1981, from Delhi itself to the different stations, say Ahmedabad, It was sent on 10 occasions. Now it is reduced to nil in January, 1982. So far as Bombay is concerned, it was done on 8 occaslons in January, 1981.
During January, 1982, it is only one occaslon, and so on. I can give you a list showing that it has reduced to one instead of 10 to 15 on the earlier occasions of the corresponding month of the previous year, So, it is considerably reduced and our efforts are to further reduce it and make it nil.

st HS =7 TEN: HEE,
1T FHZA ¢ [ gH ST TR & g Aol
3 afFa dar wm oage FW@ g AR
F Ol AMY TF G190 Tg Fal (=
T A FiET w5V g ' oar gars
SIEW g1 WY AT ggd €1 SATg gATE WS Al Wl | W Sigh
gATE Sighe A8l ST &gt a1 WIad
FIT STH g7 AT ST GF0 %O o ferar g aR F11 FAT HIT TH FEA
TAET AT FAA H - wisiT FGr F
ST AT HIT SIF § G IGFT G T HIT
fred #3 7

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNI-
CATIONS (SHRI ¢. M. STEPHEN):
When this question is asked, we must have some idea of the complexity and the wide ramifications of the whole thing, He asked abdut the rural telegrams. We have got telegraph offices which work all the 24-hours. We have got what is known as Combined Telegraph Offices which are 26,000 in number located in the different rural areas. They work only for g specific period. 1f the telegram does not reach within the particular period, the telegram will be held up. Nobody will be receiving it. Therefore, the problem of transmitting the telegram from 3z rural telegraph office to another rural telegraph office is diflerent, from the problem of transmitting a telegram from a metropolitan city to another metropolitan city or from one CTO to another CTO or from one DTO to another DTO, The problems are practically different.

‘We made an analysis and we found that out of the originating telegrams In a particular State or a circle, as we call it, only about 55 per cent are originating and terminating in the same area....

AN HON MEMBER: He has not asked that; he has asked for figures.

SHRI C. M. STEPHEN: I am giving the whole picture, 45 per cent is different from that. This is the whole picture. As far as the other thing is concerned, he asked what amount of money we are collecting, that was already answered, There is a provision that if a route is not available, it would be sent by post.

Only one submission I want to make, We are now taking three steps.
We had a whole review in the begining of 1981, to send it as fast as posi-
sible. The result ig that the telegrams that are sent by air-lifting have been considerably cut down and the telegrams that are sent by post have been most substantially cut down., It is now going by wire. We are lifting 2 lakh telegrams per day; the number of originating telegrams is 2 lakhs per day. This is the total. Out of that, about 0.1 per cent is sent by post and by air-lifting. The other thing is going by wire.

I wont the answer to be complete, We are now introducing two systems. one ijs known as the genetics system. it ig already there in Bombay and another in Delhi, It is being expanded.
It is going to be planted in Calcutta and another at Madras which will enable the stations to get the fer-out station and then to pump out the telegrams straight there rather than going through the transmitting thing.
There is an experiment which is going on in Madras and that iIs the store and forward system. The electronic company owned by us have perfected jt<T am glad to announce that the experiment has proved to be fairly good which shows that if a telegram comes, irrespective of the availablility of the route, we will just store it up and, as soon as the route is avallable, it will be fired out to reach the other and which will take away any inha-
bition or obstruction on the way.
With this new system coming up, the telegraph. problem will stand considerably reduced.

Augmenting Capacity of Transmitter
Wiresets

*524, SHRI BHEEKHABHAI: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:-

(a) Whether Government have received any proposal from the State Governments for augmenting capacity of transmitter wiresets; and

(b) if so,
threto?

Governments reaction

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRI ARIF MOH-
AMMAD KHAN): (a) It is presumed that the reference made is to AIR’S transmitters. The State Governments of Orissa, Haryana, Tripurg and Uttar Pradesh had made proposals for increasing the power of some of the AIR trausmitters in those States.

(b) Due to relative priorities and cunstraints on resources, it has not Been possible to include those scnernes in the current Sixth Five Year Plan.

SHRI BHEEKHABHAI: May I know from the hon. Minister whether priority is also given to the tribal areas, spec-

jally Indore and Ahmedabad which are adjacent to the triba] areas?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATICN
AND BROADCASTING (SHRI VAS-
ANY SATHE): Yes, Sir. Importance is given tp the tribal areas in the new schemes, for introduction of new projects as well as for strengthening the power of the existing transmitters.

SHRI BHEEKHABHA]- Is there any 1epresentation received from tne State
<f Rajasthan for augmenting the capacity of Udaipur AIR?
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MHRI VASANT SATHE: I have not received any such representation.

5t T faEm qmam: w5
TERT ¥ HOA ST H Fal § fF s, ghram, fagzt #R go o i &R
TH fge WSt @ 8w @ faest
¥Ry e o F A ogErae g
g, Fr5 Al HITH; HI9 AT & AT
TEl g utaT € T A & gifeney Saq wiraael @8 g@ & fSiad &9 aifgd | #F  siteeT =wgar g f® o
fagre @1 § A1 ooy 7@t gifere
T W STt afmmel FE F g
¥ fergr § afe gh, @ S8 TR AT FTETE
Fr & g Wi afg wg ey § a Tt
¥E @R wow giafmofes ov agl
Fi FIT B HEEGT F a@d gy,
SEFT WX SATET TEGATAT aWI &
few  a=w swom ?

oY A W : WO i (AH
faw Tl § Tiferev €, SAE Q&
W FoOsEATH L 7 TS AlSAT
¥ s miwe e T saF AW o7
gaT aaT g | fe9me, sww ¥ 100
ffdrate & 300 fasliae FW AN
T g | W= fagre, 10 fadare
¥ 100 fadlem, O9FE, T6OQ
20 fadare & 30 fFaiEiz, anrars,
FAlEE 10 fFaiare ¥ 200 fHavETe,
TaYR, WeA W_W 20 fwiae & 100
ffeiEme, 0 #Agiisg 20 facdEE
¥ 100 fFAET, TSAL, TIEW 20
fedtate ¥ 200 faweniare, w99, gfaemTs, 20 fFeae & 200 fFr-
g, wEEF, Sa< YT 50 faFare
¥ 300 feevare, facfindy, d=
awme, 20 fowEe & 200 fEAErE,
FEOT, WY wew 20 fwdEre @
100 festiate, gear, fagre 20 fFa-

